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. DATE & PLACE OF BIRTH

PROFILE
Dr. NARESH

ACADEMIC QUALIFICATIONS

Ist Division

,\ S | MA (Urdu & Hindi)

S TEACHING EXPERIENCE

Over 35 years

POSITIONS HELD

1.

2.
3.
4
3

Lecturer/Reader in Hindi at Panjab University

Professor and Chairman of Bhai Vir Singh Chair in Modern Literature at Panjab University

Visiting Professor at Punjabi University, Patiala
Visiting Professor at Kurukshetra University
Chairman of the Sahitya Akademi, Chandigarh

AWARDS & HONOURS
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U.PGovt.'s Award on his book “Aadhunik Hindi Kavita mein Urdu”.
U.PUrdu Academy's Award on his book “Khushbu ka Safar”.

IMTIYAZ-E-MIR Award of the All India Mir Academy for his contribution to Urdu Literature.

West Bengal Urdu Academy's Award on his book “Band Darwaza”.
Punjab Govt.'s Award on his book “Band Darwaza”.

U.PUrdu Academy's Award on his book “Adab ki Parakh”.

All India Mir Academy's Award on his book “Khushbu ka safar”.
Nishan-e-Sajjad Zahir by the All India Progressive Writer's Association.
U.PUrdu Academy's Award on his book “Pattharon ka shehr. ”

City Club, Chandigarh's Award of Honour for his contribution to Literature.

. Punjab Hindi Sahitya Academy's Award for his contribution to Hindi Literature.

Pracheen Kala Kendra's Award for his contribution to literature.
Bihar Urdu Academy's All India Award for his contribution to Urdu Literature.
U.PUrdu Academy's Award on his book “Kasturi Kundal Base”.

Red Cross Society, Sangrur's Award of Honour for his contribution to Urdu Literature.

'Punjab Govt.'s Award on his book “Ghazal : Shilpa aur Sanrachna'.

Surjit Rampuri Award of Punjabi Ghazal Manch for his contribution to Punjabi Ghazal.

Govt. of India's Award on his book “Chintan aur Mulyankan”.
Rotary Club, Bhawanigarh's Award of Honour for his contribution to literature.

07.11.1942, Malerkotla (Pb.)

Impact of Urdu on Modern Hindi Poetry.

from 1968 to 1987.
from 1988 to 2004.
in 1998.

in 1999 and 2005.
from 2005 to 2008.

1975
1980
1981
1982
1982
1984
1986
1986
1987
1987
1987
1989
1989
1990
1990
1991
1992
1993
1995



20.

20th Century International Award for achievement in literature by I.B.C., Cambridge.

21. Ghalib Award of the Ghalib Educational Society for his contribution to Literature.

22. 'Poet of the Millennium' Award of the Music World, Birmingham, U.K., for his contribution to poetry.

23. Maharashtra Dalit Academy's 20th century's 'Best Citizen Award'.

24. Millennium National Honour by the Millennium World Hindi Conference, New Delhi, for his
contribution to Hindi Literature.

25. Lakshmi Narayan Dube Award by Jemini Academy, Panipat, for his contribution to Hindi Literature.

26. Haryana Govt.'s Bal Mukund Gupt State Award for his contribution to Hindi Ghazal.

27. 'Man of the Year' Award by the American Biographical Institute,U.S.A.

28. 'American Medal of Honour for his literary accomplishments by A.B.I., U.S.A.

29. “Lifetime Achievement Award” for his contribution to literature by Jan Parishad, Bhopal.

30. “International Educator of the year” Award by I.B.C., Cambridge, U.K.

31. “Leading Educator of the year” Award by I.B.C., Cambridge, U.K.

32. Punjab Government's “Shiromani Sahityakar Award” for his contribution to Urdu literature.

33. Haryana Punjabi Lekhak Sabha's Award of Honour for his contribution to Punjabi literature.

34. Maulana Hali Award of Haryana Wakf Board for his contribution to Urdu Literature

35. Lala Jagat Narain Award for his contribution to literature.

36. Haryana Government’s Fakhr-e-Haryana Award for his contribution to Urdu Literature.

37. Bihar Urdu Academy’s Abdul Qayyum Ansari Award on his book Azeem Shakhsiyaten.

38. Haryana Government Lifetime Achievement Award for his contribution to Hindi, Urdu and Punjabi Literature

39. M.P Urdu Academy’s All India Award for his contribution to Urdu literature.

40. Ghalib Award for his contribution to Urdu literature.

41. U.P Urdu Academy’s Award on his book ‘Lauh-e-Hayat'.

42. Media Federation of India’s Acheievement Award for his contribution to literature.

BOOKS PUBLISHED

HINDI

1. Ami Novel

2. Aadhunik Hindi kavita mein Urdu Criticism

3. Baramase Criticism

4. Jigyasa Criticism

5. Urdu Shikshak Education

6. Bhakti Kalpadruma Criticism

7. Stawna Manjari Criticism

8. Phool bhi shool bhi Poetry

9. Chandi ki ghantian Short Stories

10. Krishna Sudhaghat Criticism

11. Bhajan Pushpalata Criticism

12. Katha ek shehr ki Novel

13. Chintan aur Mulyankan Criticism

14. Hamare Reeti Rivaaj Sociology

15. Kasturi Kundal Base Novel

1997
1999
2000
2000
2000

2001
2001
2001
2004
2004
2004
2005
2005
2005
2009
2011
2012
2013

2013
2016
2020
2020
2022

1967
1973
1975
1976
1977
1977
1977
1978
1980
1982
1984
1985
1989
1990
1991



16. Ghazal: Shilpa aur sanrachna
17. Dandasa

18. Dharma-Divakar

19. Chandu Lal Ramayan

20. Shri Atmananda Jivan Charit
21. Jab Jage Tab Bhor

22. Banwas Leela

23. Khushbu ka Safar

24. Tashnalab

25. Kaha Suna Muaaf

26. Aag hi aag

27. Adhyatma Satsayi

28. Sufi Parampara aur Haryana ki Bhoomika

29. Parajit Kshan
30. Kaaljayi Hastakshar

31. Hindi Ghazal: Dasha aur Disha

32. Maati Kahe Kumhar Se

33. Sufimat aur Hindi Sufi Kavya
34. Sufimat : Itihas aur darshan
35. Punjab Ke Prangan Mein

36. Zindagi Aye Zindagi

37. Bhartiya Bhashayen Aur Sahitya

38. Pipasit Man

39. Adhyatma Anusheelan
40. Chhabis Kahaniya

41. Luh-e-Hayat

42. Shabd Vihang

43. Kabira Khada Bajar Mein
44 Vichar Nirjhar

45. Sookti Panchshati

46. Vismrit Dharohar

47. Aatm Anveshan

URDU

48. Gham-e-Farda

49. Khushbu ka safar

50. Nanhe hathon ka lams
51. Band Darwaza

92. Adab ki parakh

93. Tashnalab

94. Pattharon ka Shehr
55. Ittifaq

Criticism
Short Stories
Criticism
Criticism
Criticism
Sociology
Criticism
Urdu Poetry
Urdu Poetry
Wit & Humor
Plays
Poetry
Criticism
Short Stories
Essays
Criticism
Novel
Criticism
Criticism
History
Urdu Poetry
Criticism
Poetry
Spiritualism
Stories
Poetry
Poetry
General
Essays
Quotations
Criticism
Essays

Poetry
Poetry

Short Stories
Short Stories
Criticism
Poetry

Novel

Plays

1991
1992
1992
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1996
1996
1996
1996
2002
2003
2003
2004
2005
2006
2011
2011
2015
2016
2018
2019
2019
2019
2020
2022
2022
2023
2024
2024

1964
1979
1980
1980
1983
1984
1986
1987



96. Dard ka rishta

97. Kasturi Kundal Base

98. Zindagi Aye Zindagi

99. Hamari Rasmein

60. Tasavvuf: Tarikh-o-Falsafa
61. Azeem Shakhsiyatein

62. Masa’l aur Makateeb

63. Abbas aur Nehru

64. Imartein Bolti Hain

65. Talash-o-Tehqiq

66. Jadeed Hindi Shayari par Urdu ka Asar

67. Lauh-e-Hayat

68. Mitti Ka Qarz

69. Aye Zameen-e-Watan

70. Tarikh-o-Tehzeeb-o-Saqafat
71. Khula Darwaza

72. Tehgeeq-o-Tawazun

73. Hindi Adab ki Jhalkian

74. Ghazal aur Fan-e-Ghazal

PUNJABI

75. Ghazal di parakh

76. Dastavez

77. Masoom hatthan di Chhoh
78. Antaryami

79. Dard da rishta

80. Sooli Tangia Shehr

81. Ghazal Da Rachna Vidhan
82. Khushbu ka safar

83. Sadian Rasman

84. Kasturi Kundal Wase

85. Sahit di Parakh

86. Sufi Mat Ate Sufi Kaav

87. Sanjha Santap

88. Ghar Ton Ghar Tak

89. Boldian Imartan

90. Shah Husain: Jiwan te Rachna
91. Vissaria Virsa

92. Sultan Bahu Di Punjabi Kavita
93. Shakhsiyatan

94. Sufimat: Itihaas ate Darshan
95. Jadon Jago Udon Saver

Novel
Novel
Poetry
Sociology
History
Biography
Letters
Biography
Histroy
History
Criticism
Poetry
Novel
Essays
General
Short Stories
Criticism
Criticism
Criticism

Criticism
Poetry

Short Stories
Plays

Novel

Novel
Criticism
Urdu Poetry
Sociology
Novel
Criticism
Criticism
Short Stories
Short Stories
History & Culture
Criticism
Criticism
Criticism
Biography
Philosophy
General

1987
1989
1999
2005
2011
2011
2015
2016
2017
2017
2017
2018
2019
2020
2020
2022
2023
2023
2024

1983
1984
198

1987
1987
1988
1988
1989
1989
1989
1989
1993
1995
1996
1999
2006
2006
2010
2011
2018
2021



96. Adhyatam Vichar
97. Mitti da Qarz

ENGLISH

98. Rise to the Dawn

99. Sufism in India

100. Odyssey of a Fragrance
101. Meditation Self Realisation
102. Indian Customs

103. Religion & Spirituality
104. In Search of Truth

BOOKS EDITED

1. Baazgashat

2. Sada-e-Shivalik

3. Balraj: Jiwan te kala

BOOKS TRANSCRIBED
1. Dewan-e-Ghalib

BOOKS VETTED
1. Samajik tatha Rajneetik shastra ke Siddhant
2. Machchlion ki Kahani

BOOKS ON DR.NARESH
1. Dr.Naresh di Sahit Sadhna

ANTHOLOGIES SHARED
HINDI

1. Sahitiyik Nibandh
2. Shuruaat
3. Nayi Sambhavanayen
4. Mehfil

9. Sanchita
6. Samkaleen Urdu Kahani

7. Hindi Sahitya ko Haryana ka Yogdan

8. Sankalita

9. Punjab-Rajneetik Paridirshya aur Hindi Kahani
10. Pratinidhi Hindi Ghazalen

11. Hindi Pustak

12. Dharati aur Chand

13. Navaghazalpur

General
Novel

Spiritualism
History
Spiritualism
Philosophy
Sociology
General
Essays

Poetry (Ed.)
Poetry (Ed.)
Criticism (Ed.)

Urdu to Punjabi

Ernest Barket
J.R. Norman

J.S.Rainkh (Editor)

Criticism
Short Stories
Poetry
Poetry
Essays
Short Stories
Criticism
Short Stories
Short Stories
Poetry

Text Book
Poetry
Poetry

2021
2024

2008
2017
2018
2020
2022
2022
2024

1975
1987
1974

2022

1972
1976

2021

1971
1980
1982
1983
1986
1988
1991
1993
1994
1996
2000
2000
2002



14. Antim do dashakon ka Hindi Sahitya

15. Hamara Sahitya

16. Guru Ravidas: Vani evam Mahatva

17. Doha Samad
18. Chandigarh mein Urdu Ghazal

URDU

19. Baharastan

20. Nehru: Zanijir se tamir tak
21. Urdu ke Hindu Shoara
22. Mehfil

23. Aks apni zindagi ke

24. Urdu Vachan Mala

25. Ram Lall: Fun aur Shakhsiyat
26. Ek Qadam aur

27. Khwaja Ahmed Abbas
28. Dareeche

29. Rooh-e-Ghazal

30. Chutkian

31. Urdu Adab mein Haryana ke adeebon ka hissa

32. Chand aur Valvale

33. Paigham-e-yakjahati

34. Doha Rang

35. Hindustani Asteef aur Falsafa
36. Guldasta-e-Adab

37. Ghalib ki shayari mein nafi-o-asbat

PUNJABI

38. Preetan Hassian

39. Punjabi Has Viang

40. Ghazal us ne chheri

41. Mehboob Gharalan

42. Surasti Kande-|

43. Guldasta

44. Surasti Kande-lll

45. Aadhunik Punjabi Kaav Suran
46. Balraj Bina hun Kahde mele
47. Rattian Paidan

48. Chonvin Punjabi Ghazal

49. Kahani Punjab

90. Meel Pathar

51. Bharati Sufi Parampara te Sahit

Criticism
Ladakh Special
Criticism
Poetry

Poetry

Poetry
Poetry
Poetry
Poetry

Plays

Text Book
Criticism
Short Stories
Criticism
Short Stories
Poetry

Wit & Humour
Essays
Poetry
Poetry
Poetry
Criticism
Poetry
Criticism

Short Stories
Fiction
Poetry
Poetry

Short Stories
Poetry

Short Stories
Poetry
Essays
Short Stories
Poetry

Short Stories
Short Stories
Criticism

2002
2003
2003
2006
2020

1964
1965
1974
1981
1981
1985
1985
1986
1989
1993
1993
1996
1996
1998
2003
2003
2009
2015
2022

1962
1975
1976
1976
1981
1981
1989
1989
1992
1993
1994
1995
2005
2010



52. Sheikh Farid Rachna
53. Akkharan di Lo

ENGLISH

94. Nehru & Indian Literature
95. Glowing Embers

96. Nehru & India

BOOKS TRANSLATED

Sabh kichhu hot upai

Agni Preekhia

Ghaltian

Bhabi Maina

Marhi da deeva

Netaji Subhash Chander Bose

Trials of 1857

The Wall & Other stories

9. Rebellion 1857

10. Nehru & Azad on 1857

11. Mulk Raj Anand

12. Saat Bhartiya Sant

13. Freedom Movement and Indian Muslims
14. Aadhi Raat Ka Shehr

15. Namdhari Guru Ram Singh

16. Nehru-Patel: Agreement within differences
17. Women Who Dared

18. 1 am not an Island
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19. Roshanayi
20. 1 am not an Island
21. Alakh Prakash

BOOKS TRANSCRIBED
1. Diwan-e-Ghalib

BOOKS EDITED

1. Baazgashat

2. Sada-e-Shivalik

3. Balraj: Jiwan te kala

JOURNALS & PAPERS

Play

Novel
Fiction
Stories
Novel
Biography
History
Stories
History
History
Biography
Criticism
History
Novel
Biography
History
Biographies
Autobiography
History
Autobiography
Spiritualism

Criticism
Poetry

Criticism
Short Stories

Criticism

Punjabi to Hindi
Punjabi to Hindi
Punjabi to Hindi
Punjabi to Urdu
Punjabi to Urdu
English to Punjabi
English to Punjabi
English to Punjabi
English to Punjabi
English to Punjabi
English to Punjabi
Hindi to Punjabi
English to Punjabi
Urdu to Hindi
English to Punjabi
English to Punjabi
English to Punjabi
English to Urdu
Urdu to Punjabi
English to Punjabi
Urdu to Hindi

Urdu to Punjabi

Poetry (Ed.)
Poetry (Ed.)
Criticism (Ed.)

2014
2022

1982
1987
1989

1975
1977
1990
2003
1996
1994
1995
2005
2007
2008
2010
2011
2011
2012
2012
2012
2018
2020
2023
2023
2023

2022

1975
1987
1974

Over 1000 articles, poems, short stories etc. published in journals and papers of repute. This is in addition to a number of

talks delivered on All India Radio and Doordarshan on varied subjects.



DISTINCTIONS

Have had and continues to have the distinction of being associated with a large number of literary and educational bodies,

which include: -

1. Senate Panjab University
2. Court of the University M.D.U., Rohtak
3. Court of the University A.M.U., Aligarh
4. Senate N.I.PE.R.

9. Faculty of Languages Panjab University
6. Board of Studies in Urdu Panjab University
7. Board of Studies in Hindi Panjab University
8. Board of Studies in Urdu G.N.D.University
9. Board of Studies in Urdu & Persian Kurukshetra University
10. Board of Studies in Punjabi Panjabi University
11. Urdu Parishad Chandigarh

12. All India Urdu Promotion Forum Punjab Branch
13. Sahitya Akademi Chandigarh

14. Rajbhasha Salahkar Samiti, Ministry of Minority New Delhi

Affairs, Government of India

15. Rajbhasha Salahkar Samiti, Ministry of Youth Affairs New Delhi
& Sports, Government of India

16. Court of the University, Jamia Milia Islamia New Delhi

JOURNALISTIC EXPERIENCE

1. Has beenthe editor of the 'Navjot', a Punjabi monthly for 10 years.

2. Has been the editor of the 'Sahitya Chintan', a Hindi Quarterly for 2 years.
3. Has been the editor of the 'Shaheen', an Urdu Quarterly for 2 years.

VISITS ABROAD

1. Pakistan For participation in a series of Mushairas.

2. England For participation in the International Conference of Progressive Writers.
3. England To receive the 'Poet of the Millennium Award'.

4.  Pakistan On a U.G.C. project to hunt manuscripts

5. Mauritius As Indian Delegate to World Hindi Conference

6. Dubai (U.AE) To study status of Urdu in Dubai

7. Azerbaijan To explore avenues for promotion of Indian Philosophy

CONTACT

E-mail: dr.naresh.chd@gmail.com
www.drnaresh.com

Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Gen.Secy
Convener
Chairman
Member

Member

Member

1964
1985
2000
2007
2018
2024
2024



